

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----	:	
	:	
CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	C.A. No. 17-mc-00151-LPS
-v-	:	
	:	
BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	:	X

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
BONDHOLDERS' MOTION TO INTERVENE AND  
MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION OF THE JUDGMENT PENDING APPEAL**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph E. Neuhaus  
Andrew G. Dietderich  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10010

Amanda F. Davidoff  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006

Lewis H. Lazarus (DE Bar No. 2374)  
Carl N. Kunz, III (DE Bar No. 3201)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1494  
(302) 888-6800  
llazarus@morrisjames.com  
ckunz@morrisjames.com

*Counsel for Bondholders*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE BONDHOLDERS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE. ....	4
A. The Bondholders Are Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right. ....	4
1. The Bondholders Have Moved To Intervene Promptly and Within the Court’s Deadline. ....	5
2. The Outcome of This Action Will Directly Affect the Bondholders’ Rights. ....	6
3. The Bondholders’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented. ....	7
B. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention. ....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD STAY EXECUTION ON THE PDVH SHARES UNTIL THE THIRD CIRCUIT DECIDES THE APPEAL. ....	8
A. A Stay of Execution Poses Little Risk to Crystallex, which Can Quickly Execute on the PDVH Shares if It Prevails on Appeal. ....	10
B. In Contrast, Executing on the August 23, 2018 Order May Irreversibly Harm the Bondholders and Other PDVSA Creditors. ....	11
1. Exposing PDVSA’s Assets to Creditors of Venezuela Harms Those Who Dealt with PDVSA in Reliance on Its Separate Status. ....	11
2. A Sale of PDVH’s Shares Will Trigger a Change of Control, Potentially Necessitating Waste of Citgo Holding’s Corporate Assets. ....	11
C. PDVSA is Likely to Succeed on Appeal. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acevedo-García v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 296 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9, 13
<i>Arban v. W. Pub. Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Arch Trading Corp. v. Rep. of Ecuador</i> , 839 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. Pemberton</i> , 964 F. Supp. 189 (D.V.I. 1997) .....	13
<i>Bell Atl.-Del., Inc. v. Glob. NAPS S., Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Del. 1999).....	2, 8
<i>Blair v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Del. 2010).....	14
<i>Bollore, S.A. v. Imp. Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1873069 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2004).....	10
<i>In re Broadstripe, LLC</i> , 444 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....	14
<i>C. Albert Sauter Co. v. Richard S. Sauter Co.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 501 (E.D. Pa. 1973) .....	9
<i>De Letelier v. Rep. of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. &amp; Health Care, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995).....	2, 4
<i>Dillon v. City of Chicago</i> , 866 F.2d 902 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066, 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Donaldson v. U.S.</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	6

*Edwards v. City of Houston*,  
37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994), .....5

*EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Argentina*,  
800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015).....17

*Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n*,  
636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....8

*First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba*,  
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....14, 15

*Harper v. Del. Valley Broadcasters, Inc.*,  
743 F.Supp. 1076 (D. Del. 1990).....14

*Hercaire Int’l, Inc. v. Argentina*,  
821 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1987) .....17

*Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....6

*In re Larkham*,  
27 B.R. 859 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1983).....7

*McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran*,  
52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

*Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.*,  
2015 WL 5163035 (D. Del. Sept. 3, 2015).....4

*Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt*,  
686 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....14

*Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.*,  
72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995).....6, 7

*In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases*,  
783 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2015).....8, 9

*Poplar Grove Planting and Ref. Co., Inc. v. Bache Hasley Stuart, Inc.*,  
600 F.2d 1189 (5th Cir. 1979) .....9

*In re Revel AC, Inc.*  
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015).....2, 9

*Brody ex rel. Sugzdinis v. Spang*,  
957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992).....6, 8

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....7

*Trevino v. Merscorp, Inc.*,  
583 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Del. 2008).....14, 15

*Wallach v. Eaton Corp.*,  
837 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2016).....5

*Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Rep. of Philippines*,  
965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992) .....17

**Statutes and Rules**

26 U.S.C. § 172.....11

26 U.S.C. § 382.....11

8 Del. C. § 324.....5, 10

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 24 ..... *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 62 .....1, 8

**Other Authorities**

*CITGO Refinancing Raises Credit Ratings and Positions Company for Further Growth*, PR Newswire (Mar. 15, 2018).....12

Jim Tankersley and Neil Irwin, *Fed Raises Interest Rates and Signals 2 More Increases Are Coming*, N.Y. Times (June 13, 2018).....13

Rating Action: Moody’s Assigns Caa1 Rating to Citgo Holding, Inc. and Its Proposed Transactions, Moody’s (Jan. 22, 2015).....12
